Decision No. <u>8493</u>

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COLMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of ) SAN DIEGO ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY ) for permission to sell its power house ) and plant to the SAN DIEGO CONSOLIDATED ) GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, and for the ) approval of a contract to purchase power.)

In the Matter of the Application of the UNITED LIGHT, FUEL AND POWER COMPANY to sell its steam heating system to the SAN DIEGO CONSOLIDATED GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY.

In the Matter of the Application of the ) SAN DIEGO CONSOLIDATED GAS AND ELECTRIC ) COMPANY, a corporation, for authority to ) issue and sell \$500,000 face value of its) first mortgage 5 per cent gold bonds and ) \$604,000 par value of its preferred stock)

BY THE COMMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

Good Cause Appearing:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the provision of the order in Decision No. 8445, dated December 18, 1920 reading--

"IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that SAN DIEGO ELECTRIC PAILWAY COMPANY be, and it is hereby, authorized to sell and SAN DIEGO CONSOLIDATED GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY to purchase the power house and plant described in Exhibit "A" attached to the petition in Application No. 6218, said sale and purchase to be made pursuant to the terms of the sgreements attached to the petition in said Application No. 6218 and marked Exhibits "B" and "C" respectively."

be, and it is hereby, amended so as to read--

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that SAN DIEGO ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY be, and it is hereby, authorized to sell and SAN DIEGO CONSOLIDATED GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, or such affiliated or subsidiary corporation or trust company as it may designate to purchase the power house and plant described in Exhibit "A" and attached to the petition in Application No. 6218, said sale and purchase to be made pursuant to the terms of the agreement attached to the petition in said Application No. 6218 and marked Exhibit "P" and "C" respectively.



Application No. 6218

Application No. 6219

Application No. 6226.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Condition "1" of the order in Decision No. 8445, dated December 18, 1920, reading

"1----Of the stock herein authorized to be issued,\$575,000. and of the bonds herein authorized to be issued \$425,000. shall be issued at par and delivered to San Diego Electric Railway Company in full pay-ment for the power house and plant which it is herein authorized to sell to San Diego Consolidated Gas and Electric Company, said San Diego Electric Railway Company is hereby permitted to take said stock in part payment for said power house and plant."

be, and it is hereby, amended so as to read--

1-- Of the stock herein authorized to be issued, \$575,000.. and of the bonds herein authorized to be issued.\$425,000.. shall be issued at par and delivered to San Diego Elec-tric Railway Company in full payment for the power house and plant which it is herein authorized to sell to San Diego Consolidated Ges and Electric Company, or to such affiliated or subsidiary corporation or trust company as it may designate, said San Diego Electric Railway Company is hereby permitted to take said stock in part payment for said power house and plant.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Condition "4" of the order in Decision No. 8445, dated December 18, 1920, reading--

"4 --- Within sixty days after their execution, San Diego Consolidated Gas and Electric Company shall file with the Commission verified copies of the instruments of conveyance under which it secures and holds title to the properties which it is herein authorized to purchase."

be, and it is hereby, amended so as to read--

December, 1920.

4-- Within sixty days after their execution, San Diego Consolidated Gas and Electric Company shall file with this Commission verified copies of the instruments of conveyance under which title to the properties herein authorized to be purchased is conveyed in accordance herewith.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this  $2/2^{1/2}$  day of

384

Commissioners